Rule 2.33 - s Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 1 i B

TR Statement of administraiur's proposais o 0 7

Name of Company Company number
Park Leisure Limited 01907111
In the Court case number
The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 8672 of 2013
Companies Court, Loncdon

{full name of court)

(a} Insert full IMWe (a)
name(s) and Glyn Mummery Martin Weller
address{es) of FRP Adwisory LLP FRP Adwvisory LLP
adminstrator(s) Jupiter House Jupiter House
Warley Hill Business Park Warley Hill Business Park
The Drive The Dnve
Brentwood Brentwood
Essex Essex
CM13 3BE CM13 3BE
“Delete as attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 9 January 2014

N

Joint / Admirustrator(s)

Dated e‘/l /h'{"

Signed

Contact Details:

14!01!201 4
COMPANIES HOUSE

You do not have to give any contact Glyn Mummery
information in the box opposite but «f FRP Advisory LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to Jupiter House
contact you if there 1s a query on the Warley Hill Business Park
form The Drive
Brentwood
Essex
The contact information that you give CM13 3BE
will be visible to researchers of the 01277 50 33 33
public record DX Number DX Exchange
"1 When you have completed and signed thus form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
\“ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 23050 Cardiff
| —




S FRP

Advisory

FRP Advisory LLP
Jupiter House
Warley Hill Business Park
The Drve

. i = Brentwood
Essex CM13 3BE
Tel +44(0)¥277 503 333
Fax +44(0)1277 503 300
DX 124283 BRENTWCOD 4
www frpadvisory com

TO ALL MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN
CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

our ref  GM/MIW/NS/IG/CIF/P1486/1/CIF
date 9 January 2014

please ask for  Chris French

PARK LEISURE LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION ("PLL” or “THE COMPANY")

1.

1.1

12

2.1

22

2.3

Introduction

I wnite, further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Company, to inform creditors of the
conduct of the administration to date and to set out the Jont Administrators’ proposals under
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The following information 1s attached:

» Appendix A
+ Appendix B

Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E
Appendix F
Appendix G
Appendix H

Form 2.17B
Form 2 21B
Claim form

L

Statutory information about the Company and the Administrators together
with details from the Company

Copy of the Joint Administrators’ correspondence relating to comphance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account to date

Joint Administrators' proposals

Schedule of Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

Schedule of Joint Administrators’ time costs to date

Statement of pre-appointment Joint Administrators’ costs

Estimated statement of affairs for the Company

mcluding a list of creditors names and addresses.

Statement of Joint Administrators’ proposals

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Background/Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrators

The Company was Incorporated on 22 April 1985 and operated in the design, manufacture and
installation of playground and outdoor leisure equipment to customers throughout the country, It
traded from leasehold premises, incorporating a manufacturing plant, based on the same site at
Pivington Mill, Pluckley, Ashford, Kent TN27 OPG.

The sole director and principal shareholder was Trevor Markham ("TM"), who had extensive
experience working n this rmarket

The Company primarily undertook contracts for local councils and authonties, providing a “one
stop-shop” from concept, design, and manufactunng, right through to installation.

FRP Acvisory LLP Is ncorporated in England and Wales under the Limited Liabiity Partnershyes Act 2000 as ¢ Limied Licoity Parnetsnip Partnership Number OC 355680
Regstered oftice 10 Fumival Skeat, London. EC4A 148 A Est of membens names ks open 10 NPachion a1 this acdiess. www ipacvisory com




2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

28

2.9

2.10

211

2.12

2.13

2.14

Histoncally, PLL had mostly operated on a satisfactory and profitable basis. Following the
implementation of new policies by the current coalition government in 2010, however, funding for
play areas was substantially cut back, which had a detnimental tmpact on the Company’s trading and
prospects.

For the financial year ended 30 April 2012, the Company achieved a turnover of £3.8m (a fall of c.
37% on the previous year) and incurred a pre-tax loss of ¢ £508k. Following an internal
restructuring of the business, however, including the establishment of a "Schools brand” and the
implementation of a number of redundancies, the business was stabilised, resulting in a pre-tax
profit of ¢, £273k being achieved on turnover of £3.69m for the 12 month period to 30 Apnl 2013.

During the current financial year, however, significant trading and financial difficulties re-emerged.
Management Accounts for the four month period to 30 August 2013 disclose a pre-tax loss of c.
£204k. This was largely attributable to a substantial fall in sales levels, compounded by very poor
trading 1n August 2013. Sales during October were also substantially down on predicted levels.

With receipt of cash in relation to new orders occurring approximately two months after orders are
placed, the poor sales levels during October resulted in the Company having little or no work for the
month of December. Accordingly, cash flow became unsustainable, with pressure building from
various creditors.

In addition to substantal rental arrears of c. £55k owed to the landlord of the Company’s leasehold
premises, PLL was also in arrears with staff wages. A number of key suppliers had also commenced
legal proceedings against the Company, with one creditor instructing soliators to commence
winding-up proceedings imminently.

The Company's financial difficulties were further compounded by it being substantially in excess of
its permitted drawn down level under its factoring facility with Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice
Finance Limited ("RBSIF”), with debtor cover insufficient to cover the exposure of RBSIF.

The Company’s bank account with NatWest Bank Plc ("NWB") was also projected to go overdrawn
by c. £15k following the application of a business credit card direct debit, while it also had an
outstanding loan with NWB of c. £42k.

The Administrators met with the director, TM, on 3 December 2013 to discuss the Company’s
deteriorating cash flow position, the accumulation of the debt to the landlord and the Company’s
position In respect of its factoring facility with RBSIF.

It became evident that the Company was insolvent on both a balance sheet test basis and also by
virtue of its inability to settle its labiliies as they fell due. With no access to additional working
capital, funding Iines beng in excess of approved limits and the director unable to inject further
capital to regulanse the Company’ cash flow and enable it to meet its pressing commitments, it
became obvious that the Company would be unable to trade out of its current financial predicament
and needed to be placed into an insolvency process.

Initially, with orders for the New Year looking stronger, TM approached a known potential investor in
the hope of securing a capital injection and/for equity funding in a last ditch attempt to avoid
insolvency. Unfortunately, however, this approach was unsuccessful.

In the crcumstances, Administration was considered to be the best mechamsm for protecting the
business from hostile creditor action, optimising realisations, while attempts were made to try and
maximise realisations from the sale of the business and assets, via an accelerated merger and
acquisition ("AMA™) process.




2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

2.19

31

3.2

3.3

The above strategy was supported by the Company’s principle funders, NWB and RBSIF, which hold
fixed and floating charges dated 1 July 1996 and 23 January 2013 respectively over the Company’s
business and assets.

Accordingly, the Administrators were formally engaged by the Company on 6 December 2013 to
conduct a sale of the business, with a view to accepting an offer once the Company entered into
formal insolvency. Form 2.8B, “Notice of intention to appoint administrators by company or
directors” ("NO1”) was filed in Court on Monday 9 December 2013, The NOI was served on NWB and
RBSIF as holders of qualifying floating charges over the Company’s assets, NWB consented to the
appointment of Administrators on 12 December 2013 and RBSIF did not object to the appointment
within 5 days of service of the notice.

Following acceptance of an offer for the business from an un-connected compettor company,
Jupiter Play (see later comments) on 19 December 2013, form 2.9B “Notice of appointment of an
administrator by company or director” was filed in the High Court of Justice on 20 December 2013,
with Glyn Mummery and Martin Weller of FRP Adwvisory LLP duly appointed as Joint Administrators.

On 24 December 2013, the business and assets of PLL were sold to Park Leisure (UK) Limited
(*PLUKL™, a vehicle specifically formed by the directors of Jupiter Play to facilitate this transaction.

Full details of the “pre-pack” sale of the business, the assets involved and the pre-administration
marketing undertaken was sent to all creditors with the Notice of Appointment on 24 December
2013, I attach a further copy of the correspondence relating to the Joint Administrator’s compliance
with SIP16 at Appendix B, by way of information.

The Conduct of the Administration

The objectives of the administration are:-

A. To rescue the Company as a gaing concern, failing which

B To achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), faihng which

C. To realise property In order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

It was not possible to achieve objective (A) as there was no realistic prospect of selling the share
capital of the Company or the director proposing a Company Voluntary Arrangement due to the
extent of liabilities outstanding. Furthermore, the immediate funding shortfall would have left the
Company unable to meet business critical payments during which time CVA proposals could be
drafted, crculated and the required meeting of creditors held.

The Administrators consider, however, that objective (B), namely achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first
being In Administration) has been achieved, by virtue of the Administrators’ completing a pre-pack
sale of the business a few days following the Admirustration appointment. This view 1s supported by
the following:-

¢ The level of realisations achieved for the Company’s business and assets were at or
above “willing buyer” values extended by chattel agents, ITC (South East) Ltd ("ITC").
Selling the assets In this way also avoided the removal and selling costs that would
have otherwise arisen In the event of the Company entering Liquidation and the
physical assets being sold on a precemeal/forced sale basis.

« The contracts of employment for twenty four members of staff were transferred to the
purchaser, PLUKL, pursuant to the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006 (“TUPE"). This has served to eliminate employee




3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

preferential liabilties of c. £25,000 in respect of arrears of wages and hohday pay, and
non-preferential employee liabilities of ¢. £140,000 in respect of redundancy and pay in
fieu of notice, that would otherwise have arsen in Liquidation.

s The sale of the business and assets to PLUKL has ensured the continuity of the
business, thereby maximising and enabling a more orderly collection of the Company’s
book debts, subject to a fixed charge in favour of RBSIF which, as mentioned earlier,
extended a CIDF to the Company. The purchaser has also underwntten certan
warranty obligations in respect of a number of the Company’s outstanding debts which
should also help to optimise realisations.

It 15 also envisaged that objective {(C) will be achieved, as a consequence of the value achieved for
the WIP, Order Book and goodwill under the Sale & Purchase Agreement (“S&PA"), which will result
in a fixed charge distnbution being made to the secured creditors, NatWest and RBSIF, in due
course. In the event of the Company being placed into Liguidation, it i1s hkely that no value would
have been achieved for the WIP, Order Book or goodwill, as there would have been no continuity of
the business and value would have evaporated.

Sale & Purchase Agreement ("S&PA")

As referred to under paragraphs 2.18) and 2.19) above, the business and assets were sold to PLUKL,
an unconnected 3 party company, on 24 December 2013 (please also refer to Appendix B — a copy
of the Joint Administrators’ correspondence relating to compliance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 16, which provides full details of the actions taken in relation to the sale of the business and
assets). The breakdown of the consideration was as follows:-

ASSET VALUE ACHEIVED £ | AGENT'S VALUATION £
(WBV)

Fixed Charge Realisations:

WIP and Order Book (subject to a Deed 20,000 Effectively owned by

of Assignment entered into between the RBSIF

purchaser and RBSIF - see below)

Goodwill 46,000 10,000 - 15,000
Floating Charge Realisations:

Plant and Machinery 51,000 51,000 —~ 61,000

Qffice Furniture and Equipment 1,000 1,000

Stock 10,000 10,000 ~ 15,000

Motor Vehicles 1,996 1,900
Work 1n Progress/Contracts 2 -
Intellectual Property 1 Included within Goodwill
Seller Records 1 -
TOTAL £130,000 £73,900/£93,900

WIP and Order Book consists of the nght to complete and the associated reward of any work In
progress or contract that the Company has agreed to complete. Our solicitors, Squire Sanders,
advised that this category of asset pnmarily falls under the terms of the factoring agreement with
RBSIF. Accordingly, a separate Deed of Assignment was entered into between RBSIF and the
purchaser, whereby RBSIF relinguished its interest in the WIP/Order book for a total consideration of
£20,000, albeit included within the total consideration of £130,000

Full payment of the £130,000 consideration was paid immediately upon completion of the sale

The above offer was formally recommended for acceptance by ITC for the reasons set out in
paragraphs 3.3) to 3.5) above.




39

3.10

.l

312

3.13

314

315

3.16

3.17

3.18

3.19

Leasehold Premises

A three month licence to occupy ("LTO™) was entered into with PLUKL in respect of the Company’s
trading premises 1in Ashford. Under the terms of the LTO, PLUKL will have responsibility for payment
of rent and all associated outgoings from the 24 December 2013.

The three month term of the LTO will enable PLUKL to undertake negotiations with the landlord,
Tegra Limited, for the assignment of the existing lease and/or the grant of a new lease.

Discussions were held with the landlord prior to completion of the S&PA regarding our intention to
enter into the LTO with PLUKL.

Retention of Title

Various Retentton of Title ("ROT™) daims have been expressed by creditors in relation to stock held
by the Company It should be noted that, while this stock was included in the sale of the business
and assets of the Company to PLUKL, the SP&A included clauses whereby the purchasers would
have no title to nor further right to possess any of the ROT Stock, subject to a legitimated ROT
clause being demonstrated to the Jomnt Administrators.

In this latter respect, we are coordinating claims received with the purchaser.
Trading

There was no ability to trade the business in Administration, due to the absence of any working
capital. Furthermore, there Company had very little work to complete/work on during December and
It was established that the Company would be substantially loss making during that pertod.

In the arcumstances, and for the reasons set out in Appendix B, an AMA strategy was considered
the most effective and viable strategy to try and seli the business under the protection of a Notice of
intention to appoint administrators.

Employees

As previously mentioned, the SP&A provided for the transfer of twenty four employees of the
Company to PLUKL under TUPE. Three members of staff were made redundant prior to the sale of
the business, while two members of staff had already tendered their resignations and were serving
out their notice pertods.

Arrears of wages, accrued holiday pay and any other claims of the employees transferred to PLUKL
are subsequently the sole liability of PLUKL, pursuant to TUPE.

Book Debts

As referred to earlier, the Company’s factored book debts are subject to a fixed charge in favour of
RBSIF, In respect of the CIDF.

The Company’s book debt ledger was estimated at £83,168 at the date of the Administration;
however this was subject to a number of corrections that needed to be made, including some
rebates to be processed on certain customers’ accounts. The director has therefore extended an
estimated to realise value of ¢. £67,685. The debt due to RBS Invoice Finance at the date of the
administration was £73,719, before interest, costs and termination fees,




3.20

3.21

322

3.23

4.1

5.1

5.2

6.1

6.2

The factored book debts did not form part of the S&PA and continue to be collected by the
Administrators, with assistance provided by the purchasers. A total of £51,825 has been collected
between the date of Administration and the date of this report.

Un-factored book debts with a book value of £82,117 are currently being reviewed by the Joint
Administrators One large debt for ¢. £56,415, however, Is unlikely to be recoverable due to set-off,
as It appears that the Company had operated a contra account with the party concerned.

It also appears that several of the debts are in the form of retentions and therefore an estimated to
realise value i1s uncertain at present.

Receipts & Payments Account
A copy of the Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments Account 1s attached at Appendix C.
Administrators’ Proposals

The Administrators’ proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986 to achieve the remaining purposes of the Administration, namely objectives (B) and (C), are
attached as Appendix D.

Creditors’ Meeting

Based on information currently avalfable, the Admimistrators think that the Company has insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, except from the prescribed part.
They are therefore not required to call a creditors” meeting pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administrators must however summon a meeting if requested to do
so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company. The request
must be in the prescribed form (form 2.21B) and be made within 8 business days of the date of this
report, In accordance with Rule 2.37(1) of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended).

In accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), where the
Admurustrators have not called a creditors’ meeting, the proposals set out in this report will be
deemed to have been approved by the creditors unless at least 10% by value of the creditors
requisibion a meeting of creditors within 8 business days of the date of this report.

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Administrators’ remuneration after the date of appointment will be drawn from the Company
assets and 1t 15 proposed that it will be charged on a time cost basis. We would advise that should
the Company subsequently be placed into liquidation and the Administrators appointed as
liquidators, the basis agreed for the drawing of the Administrators’ remuneration will also be that
utiised In deternuning the hquidators’ remuneration, without further recourse to creditors in
accordance with Rule 4.127(5A)

The Administrators remuneration 15 based on computerised records of all time spent on the
administration of the estate. Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by different
members of staff depending on the level of complexity and the expenience required. Time Is
charged to the case in maximum chargeable units of 6 minutes Charge-out rates are based on
individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm's support staff are not directly
charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates
are reviewed at least annually; details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are included at Appendix
E.




6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

7.1

7.2

7.3

The Administrators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Administrators on
behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles
for business travel, which 1s directly attnbutable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory
at the HMRC approved mileage rate. It is proposed mileage Is recharged and drawn at the HMRC
approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators under Rule 2.48A of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a nght to challenge the Admunistrators’ remuneration
and other expenses under Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 following receipt of a progress
report. Further detalls of these rnights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can

access by using the following link hitp://creditors.frpadvisory.com/feesquide.htm and select the one
for administrations. Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request.

Detalls of the time charged to this case to date, analysed between the different types of work
undertaken, are enclosed at Appendix F. The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has not yet
been approved by creditors, and the Administrators have accordingly not drawn any remuneration in
this case.

The drawing of the Administrators’ fees for dealing with the assets subject to the fixed charge I1s to
be agreed with the secured creditors, NWB and RBSIF.

As the Administrators have made a statement pursuant to paragraph 52(1) (b) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 that based upon present information the Company has nsufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by way of the prescribed part,
the Administrators will seek to obtain the approval of the secured creditors, NWB and RBSIF and the
preferential creditors that their fees may be calculated and drawn on a time cost basis, In
accordance with 2.106(5a) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Pre-Administration Costs Charged or Incurred by the Administrators

The terms of the work undertaken by FRP and the appointed solicitors and agents were subject to
an engagement letter dated 6 December 2013 signed by the Company, which provided for fees to
be calculated on a time cost basis.

Attached at Appendix G 1s a statement of pre-administration costs charged or incurred by the
Administratars. Included in the statement of pre-administration costs are unpaid pre-administration
Joint Administrators’ costs of £36,399 plus VAT and unpaid pre-adminmistration Joint Administrators’
disbursements of £38 63 plus VAT; unpaid legal costs of £12,000 plus VAT and unpaid legal
disbursements of £83.16 plus VAT (where applicable) incurred by Squire Sanders Solicitors i
relaticn to the Administration appointment, the drafting of the S&PA and sundry legal matters
incidenta! thereto; unpaid costs of £2,000 plus VAT incurred by chattel agents, ITC (South East) Ltd
m connection with the preparation of an inventory and valuation of the Company’s assets and on-
going advice relative to the sale of the business and assets; unpaid costs of £2,000 plus VAT
incurred by the Company’s bookkeepers, Centrix Solutions Ltd mn relation to the provision of
information to the Joint Administrators relating to the Company’s assets and financial position; and
finally unpaid costs of £175.00 plus VAT incurred by IP-BID Limited in relation to the advertisement
of the sale of the business and assets. The above costs, which total £52,695 79, had not been paid
when the Company entered administration and remain outstanding.

I am seeking to obtain approval from the Company’s secured creditors, NWB and RBSIF, and the
Company’s preferential creditors for the payment of the outstanding Joint Administrators’, solicitors
and agent's pre-appointment costs as set out in Appendix G, and a stand-alone separate proposal Is
included i my statement of proposals, In accordance with rule 2.106(5A) of the Insolvency Rules
1986. In this respect, it should be noted that approval 1s being sought for the payment of the
outstanding Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment costs at a capped level of £30,000, plus soltcitors,
agents and other costs set out in Appendix G.




8.1

82

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

9.1

92

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

The Director’s Statement of Affairs

Shortly after the appointment, the director of the Company was asked to submit a Statement of
Affairs (“SoA”) under paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986. No statement of
affairs has yet been received, but an estimated statement of affarrs as at the latest practica! date,
prepared from information available to the Administrators and including a list of creditors’ names
and addresses is enclosed at Appendix H to this report.

In accordance with the standard format for statement of affairs, it does not reflect the costs and
expenses of realising the Company’s assets in the Administration.

The Joint Administrators have not carried out anything in the nature of an audit on the Company or
its records and no assurance can be given that actual realisations or creditor claims will be at the
values shown

The Statement of Affairs includes detalls of the names, addresses and debts of creditors (including
details of any security held). Ordinary unsecured creditors should note that the clams of the
secured creditor must be satisfied in full, prior to any dividend becoming available to ordinary
unsecured creditors.

The hst of creditors shown at Appendix G has been compiled from information from the Company’s
financial records. The Joint Administrators’ are aware that there may be discrepancies between the
amounts claimed by certain creditors and the amounts shown. The Joint Administrators’ have not
investigated these discrepancies at the present time. Please note that mdusion (or omission) from
the list does not constitute acceptance (or rejection) of a claim.

The directors’ Statement of Affairs 15 in the process of being completed, and 1s expected to be
received shortly. - B}

Prescribed Part

The Administrators have considered the possibility of a prescribed part for unsecured creditors under
S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Assets subject to the floating charge are estimated to be £48,966; however, as It 1s anticipated that
RBSIF will be paid in full under its fixed charge and NatWest’s charge is dated pre 15 September
2003, the prescribed part to does not apply in this instance.

Outcomae for Secured Creditors

NWB holds a Mortgage Debenture dated 1 July 1996 incorporating fixed and floating charges over
the Company’s undertaking and assets. It also holds a personal guarantee from the director In
respect of the loan and an unauthonsed overdraft.

At the date of Administration, the amount owed to NWB consisted of an overdraft c. £15k following
the application of a business credit card direct debit and an outstanding loan c. £42k. It 1s
anticipated that a net fixed charge distribution of £30k/£35k, after costs, will be available to NWB
arising from the sale of goodwill, leaving a projected shortfall of ¢. £27k/£22k.

The ability to pay a distnbution to NWB pursuant to its floating charge 1s currently uncertain and
dependent upon the extent to which recovertes are achieved in respect of the Company’s un-
factored book debts, the settlement of prior ranking preferential claims and the costs and expenses
of the Administration




10.4

10.5

11.

11.1

11.2

12.

121

13.

131

RBSIF holds a Mortgage Debenture dated 23 January 2013 incorporating fixed and floating charges
over the Company’s undertaking and assets including, inter alia, a fixed charge over book debts. It
also holds a personal guarantee from the director in respect of the CIDF.

At the date of Administration, the estimated amount owed to RBSIF, pursuant to the CIDF, was
£73,218. As detalled on the SoA, book debts at the date of the administration were estimated to be
c. £83k. After application of a provision for bad debts, and a projected fixed charge distribution of c.
£15k arising from the sale of WIP and Order Book {net of costs), it I1s provisionally estimated that
RBSIF will be paid in full in this regard.

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

As stated earlier, the level of preferential claims in respect of employees arrears of wages and
holiday pay has been substantially reduced as a consequence of the transfer of the contracts of
employment for the majority of staff being adopted by PLUKL, pursuant to TUPE. At this stage,
residual preferential creditor claims are estimated at £6,800

The ability to pay a dividend to this class of creditor 1s currently uncertain and dependent upon the
extent to which recoveries are achieved n respect of the Company’s un-factored book debts and the
general costs and expenses of the Administration.

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs indicates that, subject to costs, a dividend will not be available to unsecured
creditors in this matter.

Director’s Conduct

Finally, as part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, we have to report on the conduct of the
directors under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986. Should you have any information
concerning matters to which reference should be made n that report, then I should be grateful if
you would write to me formally setting out any facts which you believe should be considered for
inclusion.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Park Leisure Limited

C M

G Mummery FABRP FIPA
Joint Administrator
Licensed 1n the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Glyn Mummery and
Martin Weller who were appointed Joint Administrators on 20 December 2013.




APPENDIX A

PARK LEISURE LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION
ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
Date of notice of intention to appoint Administrators

presented to Court: 9 December 2013

Consent to the notice to appoint an Administrator
provided by the qualifying charge holders, as follows:-

Holder of Qualifying Floating Charge Date of consent

NatWest Bank Plc 12 December 2013

RBS Invoice Finance Ltd Did not object
Names of Joint Administrators: Glyn Mummery and Martin John Weller
Address of Joint Administrators: FRP Adwvisory LLP

Jupiter House

Warley Hill Business Park
The Drive

Brentwood

Essex, CM13 3BE

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that they are acting jointly or
severally as Administrators of the Company.

Date of appointment of Administrators: 20 December 2013

Court in which admirustration
proceedings were brought: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, London.

Court reference number: 8672 of 2013
Application for administration order made by: Trevor Markham as Director of Park Leisure
Ltd

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and accordingly the
Admimistration will constitute main proceedings




APPENDIX A
COMPANY DETAILS:

Other trading names: None
Date of incorporation: 22 April 1985
Company number: 01907111

Registered office: Jupiter House
Warley Hill Business Park
The Drive
Brentwood
Essex, CM13 3BE

Previous registered office: Pivington Mill
Pluckley
Ashford
Kent
TN27 OPG

Business address: Pivington Mill
Pluckley
Ashford
Kent
TN27 OPG

Directors: - - Trevor Markham
Lynda Elizabeth Ryan (Resigned 04.04.12)

Company Secretary: Kirk David Jones
The directors and Company secretary have the following shareholdings in the Company:-

Name Shares Type Percentage
shareholding

Trevor Markham 72 £1 Ordinary 60%

Extracts from the financial statements avallable are summarised below:-

Period Turnover Gross Net Profit/ Dividend PRLA/cC
Ended Profit {Loss) paid C/Fwd

£ £ £ £ £
30 Apnl 2011 6,069,599 1,923,411 205,834 108,000 345,950
30 Apnil 2012 3,825,465 1,027,155 (507,677) - (261,889)
30 Apnl 2013 3,690,729 1,373,896 280,505 - 11,927

*All the above figures are extracted from the Company’s un-audited financial statements




FRP Advisory LLP

Juprter House

Warley Hill Business Park
The Dive

Brentwood

Essex CM13 3BE

Tel +44(0)1277 503 333
Fe +44(0)1277 503 300
DX 124283 BRENTWOQOD 4
www frpadvisony com

Te All Known Creditors your ref:
our ref: GM/MW/NS/IG/P1486/E/IG

date* 24 December 2013

Please ask for: Chris French

Dear Sirs
PARK LEISURE LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“the Company” or *PLL")

In accordance with Paragraph 46(3) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, 1 enclose notice of my
appointment as Joint Administrator of the above Company on 20 Becember 2013.

The purpose of the Admimstration will be to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than woutld be likely if the Company was wound up (without first being in Administration).

A sale of al of the business and assets of the Company was completed on 24 December 2013 by the Joint™ -
Administrators.

I set out below full detalls of the sale and reasons behind the decision for this sale and why it was
considered to be in the overall best interests of all creditors of the Company. I can confirm that the
transaction enabled the statutory purpose identified above to be achieved and that the sale price was the
best reasonably obtainable in all the circumstances.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Company operates in the design, manufacture and installation of playground and outdoor leisure
equipment. It operates from leased premises and @ manufacturing plant based on the same site at Pivington
Mill, Pluckley, Ashford, Kent TN27 OPG, which is subject to a five year lease, with approximately two years

remaining.

Historically, PLL has mostly operated on a satisfactory and profitable basis. Following the implementation of
new policies by the current coalition government in 2010, however, funding for play areas was drastically cut
back, which had a detrimental Impact on the Company’s trading and prospects.

For the financial year ended 30 April 2012, the Company had a turnover of £3.8m (a fall of ¢, 37% on the
previous year) and incurred a pre-tax loss of ¢. £508k. Following an internat restructuring of the business,
however, including the establishment of a “Schools brand” and the implementation of a number of
redundancies, the business was stabilised, resulting in a pre-tax profit of ¢, £273k being achieved on

turnover of £3.69m for the 12 month period to April 2013

P1486/Notice to Creditors 24-12-13 AQ035¢c

FRP Achisory LLP is Incomorcred In Englond and Waigs under the Limted bability Pornenshins Al 2000 of @ Limited Liaksity Porinetship, Pofinersnip Nurmber OC386680
fegistered oifice 10 Fumived Skeet Lohdon, EC4A 18, A Tt of merbén names is 0pen 1o inspacion of This addiess. www (Rodvisory com




Dunng the current finandial year, however, significant trading and financiai difficuliiles re-emerged,
Management Accounts for the four month pertod to 30 August 2013 disclose a pre-tax loss of c. £204k. This
was largely attributable to a substantial fail in sales levels, compounded by very poor trading in August
2013 Sales during October were also substantially down on predicted levels.

With receipt of cash m refation to new orders occurnng approximately two months after orders are placed,
the poor sales levels during October resulted n the Company having litle or no work for the month of
December. Accordingly, cash flow became unsustaiable, with pressure building from various creditors.

In addition to substantial rental arrears of c. £55k in respect of the Company’s leasehold premises, PLL was
also In arrears with staff wages. A number of key suppliers had also commenced legal proceedings against
the Company, with soficitors nstructed by one creditor threatening to commence Winding-Up proceedings

immmently.

The Company’s financial difficulties were further compounded by it being substantiafly mn excess of its
permitted drawn down level under its factonng facility with Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance Limited
("RBSIF), with debtor cover insufficient to cover the exposure of RBSIF.

The Company’s bank current with NatWest Bank was also projected to go overdrawn by c. £15k following
the application of a business card direct debit.

It became evident that the Company was tnsolvent on both a balance sheet test basis and also by virtue of
its inability to settle its habilties as they fell due

With no access to additional working capital, funding lines being i excess of approved hmits and the
director unable to inject further capital to regularise the Company’ cash flow and enable it to meet its
pressing commitments, it became obvious that the Company would be unable to trade out of its current
financial predicament and needed to be placed into an insolvency process.

In the circumstances, the Administration process was considered to be the best mechamsm for protecting
the business from hostile creditor action, while attempts were made to try and maximise realisations from
the sale of the business and assets, should a purchaser be found,

The above strategy was supported by the Company’s principle funder, RBSIF, as detailed later in this report,

For all statutory information and details of charges registered agamst the Company, please refer to Appendix
A.

INITIAL INTRODUCTION

Trevor Markham (*TM"), the director, approached FRP Adwvisory LLP (*FRP") directly approximately two years
aqgo, after being referred by a former client of FRP. TM had previously met with Glyn Mummery in December
2011 for advice when the Company was experiencing financial difficulties; however, he had subsequently

been able to implement measures to stabilise the Company’s position and, as such, no formal engagement
was made with FRP at that time.

TM contacted Glyn Mummery again on 3 December 2013 to discuss the Company’'s finanaal position as
outlined above, and to consider the options available and to agree a way forward.

PRE-APPOINTMENT CONSIDERATIONS

Extent of the inistrators’ [nvolvement prior to the appointmen

FRP attended the Company’s premises on Friday 6 December 2013 and held various discussions with the
director and the secured creditors and charge holders, NatWest Bank plc ("NatWest”) and RBSIF.

P1486/Notice to Creditors 24-12-13 AD035¢c




NatWest holds a Mortgage Debenture dated 01 07.96 and RBSIF hold a Mortgage Debenture dated
23.01.13,

As detailed above, our mutial review Identified that the Company was heavily insolvent and would be unable
to survive outside of the protection of an insolvency procedure, It was also established from cash flows
provided by the Company that trading the Company in Administration, even for short pericd, while
marketing and seeking a purchaser for the business and assets would be substantially loss making, due to
the lack of new work that could realistically be worked upon during December and early into the New Year.

Accordingly, It was determined that there would be too much risk in trading the business in Adminsstration
given the potential for significant trading losses and that the most appropriate strategy for protecting the
business and optimising asset realisations would be to lay down a Notice of intention to appoint
adminstrators ("NOI”), and then to embark upon an “accelerated merger and acquisition process” ("AMA"),
prior to formalising the Administration appointment.

As detailed earlier, both RBSIF and NatWest were agreeable to this proposed strategy. RBSIF was also
mindful that continuity of the business via a sale of the business and assets offered the best prospect for
maximising debtor recoveries in respect of its outstanding ledger.

Accordingly, a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was filed in Court on 9 December 2013,
immediately creating a moratonum and preventing any legal proceedings being commenced or continued
against the Company, whilst also ensuring that the Winding-Up Petition being threatened by a suppfier could
nat be progressed

Since this date, the Administrators have been actively marketing the business for sale via agents, and an
advert for the sale of the business was placed on www.IP-Bid.com on 9 December 2013, Many of the main
competitors within the industry were also contacted directly to make them aware of the potential
opportunity to purchase the business.

Alternative Courses of Action Considered

Following a review of the business, assets and order book, all options available to the Company were
considered and It was apparent that the return to creditors would be maximised If we were able to
successfully implement a pre-packaged sale of the business.

Other options considered were:

o  Administration with post-Administration trading: As mentioned previously, the Company was in excess
of Its permitted drawdown level under #s factoning facility with RBSIF and was projected to go
overdrawn on its current account with NatWest, with no overdraft limit in place. With little or no work
that could be realistically worked upon during December to generate revenue, It became evident that
trading the business while in Administration would not be viable given the tugh level of projected
overheads and would result in a substantial trading loss.

s  Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA™): This was not considered viable as the immediate funding
shortfall would have left the Company unabie to meet business critical payments, during which time
CVA proposals couid be drafted cwculated and the required meeting of creditors held. The imminent
threat of legal proceedings by creditors/suppliers also meant this option could not be pursued.

P1486/Notice to Creditors 24-12-13 AD035¢




o  Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation: If the business had ceased to trade and notices issued to creditors, this

would have significantly reduced or eroded any the value in the Company’s goodwill, order book/wip,

while also potentially further increasing RBSIF’s exposure due to the non-comptetion of contracts. The
collection of exssting book debts would also have been problematic and most likely sigruficantly
reduced, due to the absence of any warrantles or guarantees. A liquidation process would also have
resutted In the redondancy of all employees, giving rise to substantial employee habilities in the
hquidation.

It was therefore conduded that the proposed sale of the Company’s business and assets via an AMA
process, would not only serve to hopefully achieve the realisation of assets at or close to “going concern”
values, rather than forced sale values, but would also provide continuity of employment for employees and
substantially reduce employee liabilities, which would otherwise arise in the event of a cessation in trading.

In the event of cessation of trading, employee preferential claims in respect of arrears of wages and holiday
pay were estimated to be £25,000, with non-preferential employee claims for redundancy and pay in lleu of
notice estimated at £140,000.

Efforts made to consult with major creditors

As previously mentioned, NatWest and RBSIF hold Mortgage Debentures incorporating fixed and floating
charges over the undertaking, business and assets of the Company dated 1 July 1996 and 23 January 2013
respectively. Both NatWest and RBSIF were consulted at a very early stage and informed of the proposed
strategy and raised no objections to it.

Another key creditor, Tegra Limited, which 1s the landlord to the Company’s trading premises and owed c.
£55k wes also advised of the proposed sale of the business and assets, following which it confirmed it was
supportive of the strategy.

HM Revenue and Customs ("HMRC") which is owed c. £133,000 were formally notified of the proposed pre-
pack sale of the business, by way of a facsimile and emall sent on 20 December 2013. No objections were
subsequently raised by HMRC as to the preposed way forward.

Why it was not abpropriate to trade the buswness and offer it for sale as_a going concern dunng the
administration

As stated previously, PLL had insufficient funding available to meet payments required for ongoing trading,
including crbical supplier payments and wages It was therefore not considered possible or viable to
continue trading while in Administration on what would, effectively, have been a speculative basis.

Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

As mentioned previously, the Company had exceeded its drawdown hmit with RBSIF and was therefore
unable to obtain any further funding in this matter. RBSIF was, however, prepared exceptionally to approve
the release of ¢, £12k to cover factory wages for one week, together with three strategic payments, to
enable two advanced contracts to be finalised and thereby improve its overall debtor/security cover.

The Company had no other funds In hand and the director was not In a position to inject any funds into the
business,

MARKETING OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS

We have undertaken a marketing process and advertised the business for sale on www.]1P-Bid.com , whilst
also contacting other major competitors within the industry regarding the opportunity to purchase the
business. Furthermore, TM contacted a number of compantes in the industry and the local area who had

previously expressed an interest in the business.

P1486/Notice to Creditors 24-12-13 AQQ35¢




In total, we received 24 expressions of interest, ali of whom received a Non-Disclosure Agreement ("NDA").

Of.these Interested parties, 15 returned a signed NDA and were sent a ¢opy of the Information

Memorandum which had been prepared in this respect.

A deadiine for best and final bids was wbally set for 12 noon, Monday 16 December 2013; however, this
deadline was subsequently extended to close of business Wednesday 18 December 2013 fo enable a
number of parties to finalfise thelir bids.

The Administrators received three formal offers on 18 December 2013, as detailed below:

o Offer 1 — a third party company offered £25,000 for the goodwill, office furniture/ equipment, order
book and work in progress The offer was conditional upon the vast majority of staff being made
redundant.

o Offer 2 — another third party company offered £65,000 for the Company’s business and assets as set
out above, together with stock. Again, the offer was conditicnal upon the vast majonty of staff being
made redundant

o Offer 3 — this was from an unconnected competitor company, Jupiter Play, which offered £130,000
for the business and assets, as set out above, but excluding the debtor ledger which is subject to
the factoring faclity with RBSIF) The offer provided for continuity of employment for the vast
majority of the workforce, pursuant to the terms of TUPE, In addition, the purchaser has agreed to
honour any warranty obligations in respect of completed contracts where RBSIF s stil awaiting
payment from the debtor

Offer 3 was subsequently accepted on Thursday 19 December 2013, as detailed later in this report.
VALUATION OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS

Professional chattel asset agents ITC (South East) Limited (“ITC"), were nstructed on 6 December 2013 to
prepare an [nventory and valuation of the Company’s business and assets, and a fuil valuation report has
been prepared in this respect. ITC have confirmed in wniing that they are independent valuers and have
had no prior relationship or dealings with the Company or its dwector.

The agents’ valuation is as follows:

Assets Forced Sale Value £ Willing Buyer Value £
Intanglble Assets Nl 10,000 — 15,0600

Unencumbered Heavy Plant/Machinery 15,000 - 20,000 50,000 — 60,000
Encumbered Heavy Plant/Machinery il Nil
{ight Plant/Machinery 500 1,000
Stock (at 05.12.13) 2,500 — 3,000 10,000 - 15,000
QOffice Furniture/Equipment 500 1,000
Unencumbered Vehicles 950 1,900
Equity in Encumbered Vehicles Ny Nil

TOTAL (plus VAT)

19,450 — 24,950

73,900 — 93,900

P1486/Notice to Creditors.24-12-13

AQO35c




e oo GOOdwill Is substantially higher than the estimated to reallse value extended by ITC

The purchaser’s offer for the physical assets Is In line with ITC's Willing Buyer Values, and the offer for the

In addion, the purchaser’s offer provided for the transfer of the majority of employees” contracts via TUPE,
resulting In the preservation of jobs together with the elimination of preferential employee claims of ¢ £25k
in respect of arrears of wages and non-preferential employee claims in respect of redundancy and pay n lieu
of notice of ¢, £140k

As mentioned earlier, the purchaser's agreement to honour warranty obligations in respect of completed
contracts where RBSIF 1s still owed monies under its factoring agreement, will also serve to protect the value
in the debtor ledger.

THE TRANSACTION

Date of the transaction
The sale was finalised on 24 December 2013.

Identity of the purchaser and any connection between the purchaser and directors, shareholders or secured

creditors of the Company or thelr assodates

The identity of the purchasing company is Park Leisure (UK) Limited, which was newly incorporated by the
directors of Jupiter Play, Michael Hoenigmann (*MH") and Paul Hoenigmann {("PH"), in order to facilitate the
purchase of the business of PLL.

MH and PH are the dwectors and joint shareholders of Park Leisure (UK) Limited, and they are also directors
of Jupiter Play and Proludic, who are competitors of the Company, The only connection between the
purchaser and the Company Is that MH and the director, TM, both served on the committee of the
Assoclation of Play Industnies, which is a lead trade body within the play sector.

As far as the Adminlistrators are aware, neither TM or any members of his famuly will have any involvement
in the new business geing forward.

Details of quarantees aiven by the director to a prior financier and whether that finander is_financing the
new business

The director, TM, has provided personal guarantees to both RBSIF and NatWest in respect of the
outstanding facilities His guarantee to NatWest is also supported by third party deed security in favour of
NatWest.

We do not have information regarding the purchaser's funding itentions for the business going forward, but
are not aware of any faclity being provided by either RBSIF or NatWest in this respect.

Details of the assets involved and the nature of the transaction

The assets included In the transaction are:

WIP and Order Book — consists of the right to complete and the assoclated reward of any work in progress
or contract that the Company has agreed to complete. This category of asset pnmaniy fatls under the terms
of the factoring agreement with RBSIF. Accordingly, a separate deed of assignment was entered into
betwaen RBSIF and the purchaser, whereby RBSIF relinquished its interest in the WIP/Order book for a total
consideration of £20,000, albeit included within the tota! consideration of £130,000.

P1486/Notice to Creditors 24-12-13 AQ035¢



Intangible assets mclude goodwill, encompassing the Company name, telephone and facsimile numbers, the
order book, work i progress and two Warner Bros. trade marks for Looney Tunes and DC Super Eriends,
together with the following web domains:

www.parkletsure.com
www.cbp-play.com
www.urbanramps.co.uk
www.parkleisurecymrit.com
www, padramps.co.uk

www camelot-finishiers co.u

No provision was made within the above figures in respect of any reservation of title claims for goods
supplied. No provision has been made for costs of sale, lieu or other charges, which may arise upon
disposal.

summary of basis of valliation adopted by the valuers
Forced Sale Values

This Is the estimated amount for which an asset should exchange on the date of the valuation between a
willing buyer and willing seller in an arm’s-length transaction after proper marketing wherein the parties had
each acted knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion.

Assumptions made with regards to Forced Sale Values are:

L The assets have been valued as a whole in its working place.

H.  The assets are to be offered for sale as a whole.

ili. A sale by private treaty or informal tender.

v.  The purchaser to bear the cost of decommissioning or removals.
v.  The vendor bears the costs for reinstatement following removal,
vi. A sale of the assets to take place within 6 weeks of instruction.

Willing Buyer Values

An opinion of the price at which an interest in the plant & equipment utilised in a business would have been
transferred at the date of valuation.

Assumptions made with regards to Willing Buyer Values are:

[ That the plant & equipment will continue in its present use in the business.

h.  Adequate potential profitability of the business, or continuing viability of the undertaking, both having
due regard to the value of the total assets employed and the nature of the operation.

gi. That the transfer is part of an amm’s-length sale of the business wherein both parties acted
knowledgeably, prudently and without compuision.

Rationale for the basis of the valuations obtained apd explanation of the sale of the assefs co ed to
those valuations

ITC have reviewed all offers received for the business and assets and have recommended that the offer of
£130,000 from Jupiter Play Is the best offer and should be accepted.

P1486/Notica to Creditors 24-12-13 AQO35c




Goodwill and Intellectual Property — includes any nght that the Company has to the trading names, including
Urban Ramps.and Camelot Finishers, websites, patents, licenses and the domain names listed eartler.

Heavy Plant and Machinery - comprises of a selection of various metal working machinery, drills, saws,
lathes etc., and other items associated with the manufacture of quality outdoor play equipment. The
machinery has not been tested, but agents have assumed that it is in good working order

Light Plant and Machinery - consists of various size battery drills, a chain saw and a bush cutter,

Office furniture and equipment - consists of 5 crescent shaped desks, approximately 20 swivel chalrs, 10 dell
PC's and 8 laptops

Stock — compnises items of sheet metal, metal fixings, play equipment components, rope and paint.

Motor Vehicles — comprises a Renault Master MM35 MWB van, registration no* GL55 JZT which has covered
approximately 200,000 miles and s in poor condition, and a Ford Flesta van, registration no* G154 VCN
which has covered approximately 100,000 miles and is in average condition for the mileage covered.

The consideration for the transaction, terms of payment and any conditions that could matenally affect the
consideration

The consideration for the sale was £130,000, which was paid i full immediately upon completion of the sale
on 23 December 2013.

ale consideration disclosed under broad asset valuation categories, split between fixed and flpating charge
reahsations

The apportionment of the sale proceeds is detailed below:

ASSET AMOUNT £

Fixed Charge Realisations:
WIP and Order Book (subject to a deed of assignment between 20,000
the purchaser and RBSIF - see earlier comments)
Goodwill 46,000
Floating Charge Realisations:
Plant and Machinery 51,000
Office Furniture and Equipment 1,000
Stock 10,000
Motor Vehicles 2,000
TOTAL £130,000
A tions, buy- aareements, deferred consideration or other conditions attached
None.

If the sale is part of a wider transaction, a description of the other aspects of the transaction

Please see earlier comments under the heading “details of the assets involved and the nature of the
transaction” — which sets out details of the separate deed of assignment entered into between RBSIF and
the purchaser In respect of the sale of the WIP and Order Book.

P1486/Notice to Creditors 24-12-13 AOD035¢




A proof of debt form s enclosed, and 1 should be grateful if you complete and retum this to me as soon as
possible with copy documentation to support your claim as at 20 December 2013, the date of my
appointment. Please also provide details of any security that you hold. You may be entitled to VAT bad
debt rellef on debts relating to supplies more than six months old. Any claims in this respect should be
made directly to HM Revenue and Customs

If you eonsider that you supplied goods under terms claiming retention of title then T should be grateful if
you would notify me immediately so that I can arrange for an early inspection of any such goods. I will then
send you a questionnaire for completion which details the infformation that 1 require in order to assess the
validity of your claim. In the event that your claim relates to leased or hired equipment, you should forward
to me proof of ownership and a detaled descrption of the items concerned together with early settlement
values, If apphcable.

If I do not hear from you in this regard within the next seven days, I will assume that you have no such
claim.

The directors of the Company are required to provide me with a statement of affairs and, as this is yet to be
recelved, the full financial position of the company s not yet known. My report to creditors and the
proposals for the administration will be sent out shortly. This will include further information together with a
summary of your prospects for recovery.

1 am required as part of my duties to establish what assets the Company owns and to consider the way in
which the Company’s business has been conducted, and am required under the provisions of the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 to report to the Secretary of State for Business Innovation and Skills on
the conduct of the directors. If you have any information or concerns regarding the way in which the
Company's business has been conducted, or have informatlon regarding potential recoverles for the estate,
please contact me as soon as possible.

Finally, creditors have a- right to request further information about- remuneration or expenses from the
Administrator under Rule 2.48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a nght to challenge the
Administrators' remuneration and other expenses under Rule 2,109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 following
recelpt of a progress report.  Further detalls of these rights can be found In the Creditors’ Guide to Fees
which you can access by using the following link www.frpadvisory.com/fees-quide.htm! and select the one
for administrations. Alternatively a hard copy of the refevant guide will be sent to you on request.

Should you require any further information, please contact Chris French or Julle Gearing of this office.
Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Park Letsure Limited

ptin Weller MABRP MIPA
gint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoclation

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without persanal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Glyn Mummery and
Martin Weller who were appointed 3Joint Administrators on 20 December 2013.

P1486/Notice to Creditors 24-12-13 ADO035¢c




PARK LEISURE LIMITED (XN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATIOR
Date of Incorporation. 22 April 1985
Registration No- 01907111

Trading Address & Registered office:

Director:

Company Secretary;

APPENDIX A

Pivington Mill, Pluckley, Ashford, Kent, TN27 OPG

Trevor Markham

Kirk David Johes

Shareholders® Trevor Markham 60%
Lynda Elizabeth Ryan 40%
Number of Employees: 29
Charges Registered Against the Company:
Charge Holder: NatWest Bank Plc
Date of Creation: 1 July 1996
Details: Mortgage Debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the

Company’s business and assets.

Charge Holder:

Royal Bank of Scetland Invoice Finance Limited

Date of Creation: 23 January 2013
Details: All Assets Debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the
Company's business and assets.

Charge Holder:

Merritts Properties Limited

Date of Creation: 15 January 2009

Details: Rent Deposit Deed in the sum of £17,250

P1486/Notice to Creditors 24-12-13

AOO35¢




Rule 2.27

(&) Insert full
name(s) &nd
address(as)

(b} Insert date

The Insolvency Act 1386

Notice of administrator’'s appointment

Name of Company

Park Leisure Limited

Company number

01907111

In the Court case number
The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8672 of 2013
Companes Court

{fult name of court)
IWe (a)
Glyn Mummery Martin Weller
FRP Advisory LLP FRP Advisory LLP

Jupiter House

Warley Hill Bustness Park
The Drive

Brentwood

Essex

CiM13 3BE

Jupiter House

Warley Hill Business Park
The Dnve

Brentwood

Essex

CM13 3BE

gve notice that we were appointed as joint administrators of the above company on

{b) 20 December, 2013

G

Signed

Dated

7208-1243

(/Qﬂ&\_—

Joint / Administrator(s) (IP No{s) 8996 & 9419)

Software Supplled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Secotland




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Park Leisure Limited

Date of Administration 20 December, 2013

1

Name of Creditor

(If 2 company please also give company
regsiration number)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Total amount of claim, ncluding any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation {see note)

Detalls of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated [Note
there I1s no need to attach them now but the
hguidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantate the claim at tis
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of

any meeting]

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding

uncapitalised Interest please state amount £

Particutars of how and when debt incurred (If
you need more space append a continuation

sheet to this formy)

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of titte claimed
in respect of goods supphed to which the

clamn relates

Signature of creditor or person authonised fo act on hus behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation o creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for

£

£

Date

Date

Administrator

Administrator

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

Admitted for dividend for




Park Leisure Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Appendix C

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current

Statement From 20/12/2013 From 20/12/2013
of Affairs To 07/01/2014 To 07/01/2014
SECURED ASSETS
46,000 00 Gooadwill 46,000.00 46,000 00
67,685 00 Book Debts 51,825 00 51,825 00
20,000 00 Contracts/Work in Progress 20,000 00 20,000.00
117,825 00 117,825 00
SECURED CREDITORS
(56,599.00} NatWest Bank Plc NIL NIL
(73,218 Q0) RBS Invoice Finance Limited (51,825 00) (51,825.00)
(51,825.00) (51,825 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
51,000 00 Plant & Machinery 51,000 00 51,000 00
1,000.00 Office Furniture & Equipment 1,000 00 1,000 00
2,000.00 Motor Vehicles 1,996 00 1,996.00
10,000 00 Stock 10,000 00 10,000 00
200 Contracts/Work in Progress 200 200
100 Intellectual Property 100 1.00
1.00 Sellers Records 100 100
Uncertain Unfactored Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL Licenses NIL NIL
NIL Patents & Developments NIL NIL
64,000 00 64,000.00
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(4,300 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL MNIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(736,020 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(47,163.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/CIS NIL NIL
(84,882 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(1,349.00) HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{805,676.00) 130,000.00 130,000.00

130,000.00




APPENDIX D
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF PARK LEISURE LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act)

AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (The Rules)

The Joint Administrators think that objective {A) of the Administration, as detalled in Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved as there was no realistic
prospect of selling the share capital of the Company or the director proposing a Company
Voluntary Arrangement due to the extent of llabilities outstanding.

The Admmnistrators consider, however, that objective (B), namely achieving a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up
(without first being in Administration) has been achieved, by virtue of the Administrators’
completing a “pre-pack” sale of the business a few days following the Administration
appointment. This process:-

e Enabled the early realisation of assets at or above willing buyer values, while also
containing the costs and expenses of removal and disposal of the assets which would
otherwise have arisen in the event of the Company entering Liquidation and the assets
being sold on a piecemeal basis.

« Elminated estimated preferential employee liabilities in respect of arrears of wages and
holiday pay of ¢, £25k and estmated non-preferential employee liabilities of c. £140k in
respect of redundancy and pay In lieu of notice, as a consequence of employees
contracts of employment being transferred to the purchaser pursuant to TUPE.

s Ensured the continuity of the business, which it 1s envisaged will faclitate a more
orderly collection of the Company’s book debts, subject to a fixed charge in favour of
Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance Limited, which provided a Confidential Invoice
Discounting Facility to the Company.

It 1s evident that the Joint Administrators will also be able to achieve objective (C), namely
realising property In order to make a distrbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors,

The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out
above:

a) They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company i order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that they:

1. Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such
terms as they consider expedient.

. Investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firms or company whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company.




b)

d)

ti.  In addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers
as Administrators as they in their discretion constder desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the Admirnustration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

The Administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
terminatton) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all liabilities
incurred during the Administration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators. At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
into iquidation, as outhned below.

If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distnbution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the Administration into
hquidation 15 not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months
after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved

If they are of the view that It 1s appropriate for the Company to move from Administration
into iquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authonsed to
take steps to place the Company into whichever liquidation process they, at their discretion,
deem appropriate. Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator; the proposed Liquidators are to be Glyn
Mummery and Martin Weller of FRP Advisory LLP. Any act to be done by the Joint
Liqudators may be done by all or any one of them. Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule
2.117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nomnate a different person as
the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 15 made after the receipt of these
proposals and before these proposals are approved.

As the Joint Administrators consider, based upon present information, that the Company has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors, the
following sections of the Administrators’ proposals, (g, f, g, and h) will require the consent of
each secured and preferential creditor:

€)

f)

9)

The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevailing at the ttme the work 1s undertaken; to be drawn when the
Joint Administrators’ see fit. A schedule of current charge out rates I1s set out in Appendix
E.

Mileage can be recharged and drawn at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the
time the mileage was incurred.

The Joint Administrators’ discharge from hability shall take effect n accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following either the Company entering into
hquidation or filing the notice of maving from admimistration to dissolution.




h) This resolution is subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986 Rule
2.67A and is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

That the unpaid pre-administration costs as set out in Appendix G are approved and that
the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an
expense of the Administration to be drawn when the Joint Administrators see fit.

Dated: 9 January 2014

Glyn Mummery
Joint Administrator
Insolvency Practittoner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Glyn Mummery and
Martin Weller who were appointed Joint Administrators on 20 December 2013.




PARK LEISURE LIMITED APPENDIX E
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Charge-Out Rates

In the event that the Liquidator i1s authorised to charge fees on a time costs basis, the following rates will apply:

a) Partner £400 per hour
b) Director £370 per hour
¢) Senior Manager £315 per hour
d) Manager £270 per hour
e) Assistant Manager £225 per hour
f)  Creditor Services £175-£200 per hour
g) Senior Administrator £200 per hour
h) Case Accountant £105-£225 per hour
1) Administrator £160 per hour
])  Personal Assistant £175 per hour
k) Trainee Administrator £105 per hour
)  Administrative Assistant £90 per hour

Time costs are maintained on computerised records of all tme spent on the administration of each case.
Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level
of complexity and experience required. Time is charged to the case in maxamum of 6 minute units. Charge-
out rates are based on individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff are
not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out
rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates of the Brentwood office are
set out above.

Creditors should note that the above rates are correct as at 1 July 2013. FRP Advisory LLP reserve the nght to
increase the rates as may be required from time to bme.

Disbursements Paid to FRP Advisory LLP or Associates

Disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Office Holder on behalf of the insolvency
estate.

There are two types of disbursements; direct disbursements (known as Category 1) and indirect
disbursements (known as Category 2);

Category 1 Disbursements

These are disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specfically identified as relating to the
administration of the case and will be charged to the estate at cost, with no up-lift. These include, but are
not imited to such items, as case advertising, storage, bonding, Secretary of State fees and other insurance
premiums and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel In connection with the case.

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors.

Category 2 Dishursements

Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is
directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate
prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred.

The HMRC approved mileage rate at the date of this report i1s 45p per mile. Category 2 disbursements
require the approval of creditors.

Further information can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following
hnk http://www.frpadvisory.com/fees-guide.html.  Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be
sent to you on request.”




Fajey fpp alierany IS0 ReL

4 xipuaddy

Hodal 1500 poliad - HodaH 6 dIS did

{PUAISSRA Ly TAY1O

¥10¢ ABnUEL 80 0} £40Z 19qu1adat 0 pouad ol 1o paniels alul]
(ucpensjuupy u)) (1sod) peyjuiry ains|a Hied

‘oze-0L 0Ze-0L Hoddng

isizs8 51758 [RUOISSBJ01 10"

1869622 (SGHGTZ : Jofeuen

{66V-GLZ TGEVSLZ ; Jauped

‘SY0r Anrast |ZFOZ Anpiat pRID,

w S61R1 N0 aBreyn An4

'

o 05 5 vl 5385 520 (T3 [ [T SINOH (e300
G €0E 0S +Zh 0¥ 0 ovQ BUsHeApY AoWnEls /Buipuog
00 00Z 0009 (4144 ] [1)4+] ShejR O [UaWReS
CEETZ 00ZrL'L 08L 05 £ ] safjeuLcy Juswiuoddy
00 002 00 OF8 1744 ozy sBunsaw Munioday Aloymes
GZ oz 05 8aF'L 0zs el 06¢ [esauss) - asvendwoes ioimens

IR Wy LT T T T I T T I T T T T L seeies kiomes |
sL82 0516 ov o 080 oL0 Loy
00Sie 05 1e oLQ [o] 4] Buisea jdH
Z90iZ 00 £58 SOt SZ0 0EE 050 seafoidwy
00 00T 00408 oro ora SIojtpal) paInIag
96ZzZ__ 00TV _ . Loes e __tey . op0 050 L _SIONPBID PAINIGSUN

esmiz | oozl T R Toseoes LT T T TmTo. T T L T T TR T s T Tt T T sstmpaig

005LE 00 €9 0Zo 0zo0 dlM ARIS
vZ LEZ 0% G96'L 0se [1,5°] ozZz seaursng Jo aes
ooggz_ oogpe e o_0OZ o ! e ._ __ _0el o ) __oro } _ __ Lomanegigeg

sTIETT L T oswavE T 0L0k . e T TTTITTYT TTewe. T T T T T T Gopesiesy Jessy
19092 00021 099 08¢ 00z ABoieng
* 00552 00 €51 080 or 0 0zo aouemsy|
¥Z 12T 00orL 2 0L6 0gg 0z0 960 UonenSIILY {BIIUID

MOIAGY PUR |OJUOT) IEBD
Sujue|d pue UopeAsiujulpy ™'

7 n

[ElnoffinnoH




APPENDIX G

PARK LEISURE LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Note Fees Charged Expenses
Incurred
£ £

Pre-admunistration costs 182
FRP Advisory LLP 30,000 00 38.63
Squire Sanders Soliators 2,083.16
ITC (South East) Ltd 2,000.00
Centrix Solutions Ltd 2,000.00
IP Bid.Com {Advertising of Business) 17500
Amounts paid 3 {(Nil) (Nih
Unpaid pre-administration costs 30,000.00 6,296.79
Pre administration costs for which approval 1s
being sought (see Statement of Proposals ) 4 30,000.00 6;296.79

Notes:

The terms of the pre-appointment work undertaken by FRP, the appointed solicitors, Squire Sanders
Solicitors, and the appointed agents, ITC (South East) Ltd were subject to an engagement letter
dated 6 December 2013 signed by the Company. The engagement letter provided for the costs of
FRP Adwisory LLP to be calculated on a time cost basis.

The Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment costs calculated on a bme cost basis amount to £36,034
plus VAT, as set out In the attached schedule. It should be noted that approval being sought for the
payment of the outstanding Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment costs will be capped at £30,000.

The pre-appointment work carned out by the Joint Administrators included initial meetings and
discussions with the Company and its accountants, reviewing the Company’s financial position,
haising with agents, ITC, regarding the identification and valuatton of the assets of the Company,
preparation of a “Sales Pack” to facilitate the marketing of the business, dealing with interested
parties, communicating and supplying information to the Company’s secured creditor/other key
stakeholders, and facilitating the appointment of the Joint Administrators. For further details of the
pre-appointment work carried out, including a SIP 9 analysis of my time costs, please refer to the
information attached at Appendix G.

The Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment disbursements amount to £38.63 plus VAT.

The pre-appointment work carried out by Squire Sanders Solicitors ("SSS”) included the preparation
of the necessary Administration appointment documents, filing the various Notices in Court to




facilitate the appointment of the Joint Administrators and securing the consent to the appointment
from the secured creditors, NWB and RBSIF. Costs have been calculated on a time cost basis at 555
prevailing charge out rates. Their legal fees in this respect, including disbursements, amounted to
£2,083.16.

A fixed fee of £2,000 plus VAT was charged by chattel agents, ITC (South East) Ltd ("ITC") in
relation to the preparation of an inventory and valuation of the Company’s assets and for providing
professional recommendations In relation to strategy relating to the proposed sale of the business
and the offer received from the purchaser of the business.

A fixed fee of £2,000 plus VAT was agreed with the Company’s book-keepers, Centrix Solutions Ltd
("CSL") 1n relation to the provision of information to the Joint Administrators relating to the
Company’s assets and financial position. The assistance of CSL was considered vital in terms of the
preparation of key information for inclusion within the Sales Memorandum.

In addition, a fee of £175.00 plus VAT was Incurred with IP-BID Limited in relation to the
advertisement for the sale of the business and the assets.

All pre-appointment work carried out by the Joint Administrators, SSS, ITC and CSL, was necessary
to facilitate the appointment of the Joint Admimistrators and to ensure that an effective sale of the
business was achieved to produce the best result for the Company’s creditors.

No amounts have been paid to date.
The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above 1s subject to approval in

accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986, Rule 2.67A and i1s not part of the proposals subject to
approval under the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1, Paragraph 53.




0zE-0L 0ZE-0L yoddng

05Z-58 052-52 JRUCIES30Ny SBAG

06002 29€-002 safieue)

SEb-5/2 56542 fupey

TOTANCST 210z ANCeT o)

saqet 1no pEsey) qid

99 ¥9¢ 00 FEO'SE ST9ET ST 1 0628 00 St 062 SIN0H |ejoL
00 51 05 bZ2¢ . _0ET e . e N [i44 FSBUDUNG/SI|RS - Aper]

eosre” "7 T " T Tleswwe T T T e TUT T T T T T T I e T T T T T T T T g
85 602 00 900°T 134 ok + (L} SO0, JudlLsoddy
00 522 00 0ZL 0zt [i[43 _ |sBUR0) - souendiuon Aogners

sesve UL D T T Teesee T T T e T T T T T T el T T T T TTeRe LI T iy koS
Th £52 05 8% 06T 0ET 090 soakodur3
Z€ COE 05 TT4T 0y 094 0Ty SIOPPRL} PRINIVS
9t 00 86T oLt Loy L e ozo SIOYPRL) PRURYIZUN

oszoe” T T ST L. lpexeo T T T Toese” T TR TR T TR T T 06t LT L eyt T T T T T Tuewpan)
bE 662 00 STE'ET o €5 i3 ob L1 ;13 ssalsng Jo ajeg
00 BLE 00 0£0% 0011 Qo T oIl 193d

ZE 56T 05 ZEL's SE6Z R4 - L34 e [ _ . uoResiey PSSy

oeesz ~ . T 7 TTesow'er T 7T T osone” | TTTT T e TTITTIUT T Towvel T T T TToewer T T TTTTTTTTTTTTTT T T T idopesyjesy 1essy
61 282 002£9's or oz 0£ 01 0£9 05 € ABaress
£8 50 05 85£°T SL§ 1 (11 (] 05 € UONBASIUNRY [Srng
00 002 00 021 090 090 MBIAY pUE [ogueD 35E)
b 6T L 0S¥ [i::¥4 050 (14 PARIL

i 3 WY A aEmmay INUBISSaje1d JMAG

0 XIANTddY

BUuwEld pud dofensppy

£T07 1203 0z 0 porad peuquiodde-ud 2u3 Jop pabietp awi)
(NOILVELISINIWAY NI) GILIWI FUNSTIT NUuvd



PARK | FISURE | IMITED

{IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 20 DECEMBER 2013

Net Book Estimated to realise
Valua Value
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Assets Subject to Fixed charge
Goodwill 2 76,145 486,000
Less NatWest Bank Plc 2 {56 599) {56,599)
Surplus/(Deficit) e/d 19 546 (10,599)
Book Debts 3 83,168 £7,685
Contracts/Work in Progress 3 162,620 20,000
Less RBS Invoice Finance Limited 3 {73.719) {73,719)
Surplus c/d 172,069 13,966
Assets Subject to Hire Purchase
Forkdift Truck 4 Uncertain 3,343
Nissan Forklift Finance 4 3,343 {3,343)
Surplus/(Deficit) c/d (3,343) Nil
Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Plant & Machinery 5 54,047 51,000
Office Fumiture & Equipment 5 57,691 1,000
Motor Vehicles 5 2,293 2,000
Stock 5 Unknown 10,000
Unfactored Book Debts -] 82,117 Uncertain
Licenses s 108,750 Uncertain
Patenis & Development 5 70,726 Uncertain
RBS Invoice Finance Limited Surplus bfd 172,089 13,966
Estimated total assets available for Preferentlal Creditors 547,693 77,968
Preferential Creditors -
Estimated Employees' daims re Arrears of Wages/Holiday Pay 7 {29,000)
Estimated surplus/{shortfall) 48,966
Prescribed Part per S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 8 NIl
Estimated total assets available for Floating Charge Creditors 48,966
Deficit to NatWest Bank Plc b/d (10,599)
Estimated total assets available for Unsecured Creditors 38,367
Non - Preferential Creditors.-
HM Revenue & Customs
PAYE/CIS 47,163
VAT 84 882
cT 1,349
Trade & Expense Creditors 736,020
Estimated Employees’ clalms re Redundancy/Notice Pay [ 140,000
(1,005,414)
Estimated surplus (deficiency) as regards unsecured creditors (971,047)
Issued and Called up share capital
120 Ordinary Shares of £1 each - issued and fully paid up (120)
Estimated total surplus {defictency) as regards members £971 !167!

Notes -

1 This estimated statement of 2ffairs does not include the costs of the administration and is prepared on the basls of Information provided to the Joint Administrators by the
former director and from the Company’s records, Based upon cutstanding pre-appdnu-nmt costs, the costs & expenses of the Administration and prior ranking secured

dalms it Is not envisaoed that monies will be avallabla tn oav a dividend to unsecured cred

2 Natwest Bank holds a Mortgage Debenture dated 01 07 96 incorporating fixed and rbating dnrgesmthec:mpany’s assets. The Company’s Indebtedness tn NatWest
Bank was estimated at £56,599 at the date of the Administration, consisting of a prajected overdraft ¢. £15k following the apprication of 2 business credit card direct debit
and an cutstanding loan of ¢ E42k.

3 RBS Invokee Fnance holds an All Assets Debentune dated 23 01 13 Incorporating (heed and foating charpes over the Company’s assets induding a fixed charge over book
detxs and contract/work in progress, pursuant to the CIDF The Company’s book deix ledger was estimated at £83,168 at the date of the Administration, however this was
suhjecttnanumbetdmnmmatnemmmbemade,indudhqmerebatsmbeprmedmmmmers‘acmum Thedlrmhasmelﬁnemaedan
actimatead n realics valiim f » FR7 RAG Tha Adshk dia i RRS Trunlew Fnanes at tha data of te adminictration wat £73 719 hefnre Intaract mcts anel terminatian fese

4 The Company hold a forkiift truck under hire purchase with Nissan Foridift Finance At the date dmeﬁdmlnlsh—aummellabllllymwissan Forldift Finance was £3,343,
however & was anticipated that the hire purchase would be novated to any potential purchaser and therefore no surplus of dedfit Is anticipated in this regard

S Al assets have been professionally valued by agents, ITC (South East) Lid on 3 willing buyer basls Intallectusl property comprises a number of domain names, a patent
pending In respect of a D-Zina panal and an un-assignable lioense for the use of Warner Brother characters, where 8 Lability of €. £35k remained autstanding

& Unfactored book debts with a book value of £82,117 are currently being reviewed by the Joint A ators with 2 view to realising these debtors in due course. Ona
debt for £56,415 Is likely to be subject to set-fT, &s the Company operated a contra account with the party concemed It should be noted that no contras have been applied
ta thesa book debts while several debts are In the form of retentions and therefore an estimated (o realise value Is uncertain at present.

7 Employes dalms are estmated as at 20 December 2013, prior to the sale of the business and assets of the Companyn, and therefore Include estmates for all potential
claims amrising at that data. These daims have been significantly reduced following the transfer of the majorty of employees to Park Ledsure {UK) Limited under TUPE.

8 The Prescribed Part {which Is that part of the net floating charge assets made availabie to creditors) will not apply in this instance as Natwest Bank's floating (s dated pre
15 September 2003

9 Amounts Ested for creditors are basad upon information obtained from the Company’s books 2nd records and from correspondence and daims recelved by the Joint
Administrators to date.

10 The Staternent of AYairs takes no account of the outstanding pre-appointment costs an expensas or the ¢osts and expenses of the Adminlstration

BKY153
Record Book X

Appendix H

Issue 2 07/01 QP

X24 ofX28




000
000
000
00 a
000
coo
0o
000
000
0oo0
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

19 bHE'SET
GT 61T
16 188'v8
6E £9T'LY

BUEHEE
6T £4£'C

20 £1€£°0€T

TI612'EL

16 LbS'9S

F LNNOWYV

H XION3ddY

39¢ LD X9ssT 'poomuslg ‘dAUQd YL “red sseuisng (ItH ASHepn '9snoH Japdnr ‘g1 Acsiapy dyd or
J8€ £LIWD xossT ‘poomiualg ‘aaug ayL Ned ssauisng (iH As|Iepap ‘9snoH Japdnpe ‘g AlosIApY Y4 Of°
J9€ CLIND XessT 'poomjualg ‘aaug syl ed ssouisng [IH ASpeA, ‘asnoH Japdnp ‘417 A10SIAPY Y4 0/0
3¢ SLIND X9s57 'poomjualg ‘aaug 3yl ‘Wied sseuisng [IH Aspepn ‘asnoy sajdng ‘417 AosIApY dy4 op
34¢ £LIND %9553 ‘poomjuaig ‘aauq syl “Mied ssauisng [IH A3l1epn ‘esnop saldnp ‘g1 AMoSIAPY dy4 op
39¢ £LIND Xas5T 'poomuaLg ‘aaliq] SUL “Hed ssauisng HiH Aslean '9SnoH Jaldnp ‘g1 AMoSIARY dY - Op
39¢ £LIND X085 ‘poomualg ‘aalq ayL ed ssauisng JiH ASHEAA '@snoy Japdnr ‘47 AOSIADY JYd4 o9
39¢ SLIND X985 'PeOMUaIY ‘BAl] AU BHed ssauisng |- ASLBAA 'asnaH Japdnp ‘d T AIoSIARY 44 09
3¢ CLIND X955 'pooMuaIg ‘aal] YL ed ssauisng IIH ASpepA ‘asnoH Japdnp ‘471 AoSIAPY dM4 o
39¢ £LIND X553 ‘poomualg ‘el syl ed sseuisng (iH ASHea 'asnoH Jepdnr ‘g AoSIAPY 4y 4 00
39¢ CLIND X888 ‘poomualg ‘aauq sy ed ssauisng |IH ASpepn ‘asnoH 1slidnr ‘477 Aosiapy dy4 o0
39¢ €1LIND X858 'poomiualg ‘aalq aul Yed ssauisng (jIH AspeaA ‘asnol 1auidnp ‘g Alosiapy M4 09
39¢ £LIND X3553 'POOMURIYG 'BAu(] BY| Eed ssauisng JIH Aspepn ‘asnoy Jepdnr ' AosiApY dyd 0/
34¢ £LIND Xess3 ‘poomjualg ‘aaug syl “Hed ssauisng jiH Aspepn ‘asnoy Jsepdnr ‘g7 AOSIADY dH4 0P
3¢ €10 X955 ‘poomjualg ‘aauQ ayl ued ssauisng |H Aspean ‘ssnoy Japdnp ‘g7 MOSIAPY gyd op
346¢ €LIND Xa557 ‘poomjualg "sauQ syl ed ssauisng |IH Aspepn ‘asnoH Japdnp ‘g7 AIOSIAPY dxd 0/
39¢ £LIND X85S 'poomualg 'aauq sy ed ssauisng (Il Aspena 'esnol Jaudnr ‘g7 Alosiapy dy4 o
J4¢ €1 WD 9553 'poomualg 'aaug ay) sed ssauisng I Aspepa ‘asnc Japdnp ‘4T AI0SIAPY dH4 00
3g¢ LA XassT 'poomiualg ‘aaug ay) Wed ssauisng |iH ASeAA ‘asnoH 1audnr ‘47T AosIApY X4 op
J9€ £L WD %9553 'poomiualg ‘aaug aul Wed ssauisng iH AS|JEAA ‘9snoH Japdng "4 A10SIAPY dX 4 02
J9¢ CLIND X8sST 'poomualg ‘aauq ay) “Yed ssauisng [iIH Aspeps ‘asnoH Janidnp ‘g1 Alosiapy dy4 o
3J9¢ £1LIND Xass3 'poomiualg 'aaug eyl Wed ssauisng |iIH ASIIEAA '9SnoH Budnr *gT AIOSIADY dNd 00

avs 0,9 mobselo ‘26662 x09 Od “Z£TTS suonessd) 1 ‘uopAol souesdwo) (2007
QvT +£7 100diaar ‘asnoy uebay 100 WS ‘Hun ASUIAIOSUT |euoneN
g5 SX8 ZZ¥ 9WQ “wea) Hoddng Jawessn) 11y ‘Gunjueg pue juawabeuely 199g

THE TZOW anysdwen‘axosbuiseg‘maip Buiseg’ssos) WsUHCN

94t WZO3 uopuo ‘sjebsdoysig 08z ‘100)d 1sT

[HT bT3W Buoispiel ‘1sans ybiy £ 'y xog Od

Ss3¥aayvy
SUOLIQIND 40 1S

{NOLLVYLSINIWAY NI} Q3LIWIT UNSITT XUVd

YHWS =Ipuesse)
uosuIqoY SUeys I
uosSuIqOY 4313 Al
S N I

Uled Wwepy JiJ
UARIDI| SSWIEL I
WEDMRI BPUAT S
WeYIB JOABL] JlW
wewely saueyd W
SHI0PPEW Uely Ji
awsy ueybIiy
AQIIY MRIpUY I
[leH ucwis I
IRIS YR W
sINYted diyg JiW
o1 9415 JW
UOYID UIADY 1A
¥Iopleg Haqoy W
uouNng 1332 1
}P0p[eg YIsuua)| JW
Ja|mog a0y
UMOIG APUY I
sasho|dwa

(1D) swoIsn3 8 ANUIAIY WH

{1 ¥A) SWOISND 9 SNUSAYY WH
(SID/3AVd) SWOISND B ANUSATY WH
SLU0I5ND B SNUIADY W H

BOURUI] YIPHO URSSIN
$1031paJ) aseydind aiiH

£102/10/5Z pateq absey) buneojy pue paxd)
payIWIy aoueUid IDI0AUT SaY

(9661/£0/10 pateq abseyd buneoly pue paxiy)
J|d Yueg 1S9MIEN

$10]1Pa1D PAUNIDS

YOLIQ3™D 40 IWVYN




08 8+1
000082
00T

0L EHT'T
88 Z9b'p1
TE'6L

00 v6T
89 2/S
6L 10V
00Z1E

00 096
16 809°€
T+'856'81
86 11S'T
0071
8E'Cee
£9 0tT
00 856'9¢
+0 609'6¢
19 200°T
0C gev'e
0S'tIT'Y
6T L2EL
00 8+0'6
00T

08 182
£L'50L
¥¢ 602

00 0z1

{8 85T

€5 768'st
6£'88L
09 TE9'ES
65 £90°C
00 ZeT'e

00000'69T
00 000°0bT
00 000°5Z
000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

DA STON WeYBUITION ‘|l AS[DUET “PeOY UONES ey SSauisng Asjbuer
110 TT¥Q WD) ‘PUSSIARID) ‘PeOY BJJIAURID Zh

YNZ 814 "A9[9S0l4 158/ "1934S YbiY g *asnoH Jds

dN6 8ENL 'XaSSNS 1583 “E9S UO PIRU0S 1S ‘Peoy bUILNS §E

1€ 0ZWY X557 ‘SARID “YI0LINLL IS3M ‘PROY UOpUOT 82/

[¥Z Y123 "UopuoT ‘39a.0S 2)ebman 18

738 PNL U3 ‘SIIPM IDPLIQUNL "ed BuAOg T

30 ZZNL PIOJYSY “DULIBYD U PIOASINK ‘ULIR4 PUT AbpLG Uleg USAIE) Y|

XNG OTHY XS5SNS 159/ ‘|2ACY JOUR) ‘ABM DUILB|Y "31R1ST [BLISRPUT PROY 3DA0Y 7 U1
84S 6TV "BNYSPIOSUISH ‘PIRIIEH ‘PeOy PIOJUBH ‘Bpisung

D0S STNL U NOO0IGURID "UBPUSMBN ‘PEOY aAY HEYM 3y

THP [TZOY *SN0ISbUISEY “MBIA DUISE] 'SSOI) WISYHON

ANT £937 BAYSISISIN] ‘20EIST [eUISNPUT dOYIIH “PEOY JABM HNOD USY 9 ON ‘PYT SIUSWAORAR( [e4U3)) 15! B/}
ANT ZWD "X=s53 ‘sanuielg

dd9 bAW ‘weneyd "peoy IUOISPIRW 67

300 0TI YIOKNS "UDIMSA] ‘LOIDUIAST PeOy abplig Yied UOIDUIAT

X(Z £99 SPUB|PIlY I53M "UIMOSDIEH ‘S1ED) 19]I0D *BUET SAO] 67 ‘SHOM [IAUY

94t 094 BUILSIDSADIOM ‘SA0IDSWOIE “I0Ld DIOIS “PROY AINQUEH HEYM JoUd ‘T Jun
X¥6 MIMS "LOpPUOT "PeOY 30BjRd tURybUmdNg 97 “3SNCH JARIDjRg

NE6 8Ad ‘S3UUY 1S5 WELAT ‘622 XO8 Od

TdT €ZNL WUSH "PIOJYSY ‘DUET AIBUUE] *2U3D) JIAD

Qv ZTYQ "PUISIARID "BueT] buoy | *AI3sINN (pusHed

¥SS ZENL X3SSNS 1587 ‘abpUgsHaqoy *18UI0)) sddLy) “SYIUMES SqWIoDSPas

[O0 TSOS SIUeH “ABULLOY “PRlysIelg *aueT 5310 “Wied ||leWdNd ST 3N

Sd9 SNS ‘UOPUIMS “[IIH [IILIPUIM £95T XOF Od

INT 95 2UIYSHIOA YANOS “PRYAYS ‘BUET [IYISPUN “SHIOM UISUHON

ACT 98 "Weybuiug “|nyssj0D "proy uonels

AQE HTSS X557 ‘UOpliseq ‘PEOY SHIOIARL ‘SNUI 3SLIAISIUT 4 IR

NHO 1T 'WeyRIA ‘33Q-UO-UHIBAQ) *USBIT) POOMIYDIT

HSS HTOY $419g "AINgM3)N ‘aueT auog 'asnoH adeInLL.

dQT £ZNL U3y ‘PIOJYsY “S3e]s3 (eLISNPUL POOAA SQGOD ‘PeOy UoHieD) ‘asnoy uolpe)
0S6 6ZNL ‘WS ‘USIel ASLLLOY ‘ASULIOY PIO “ULIE-] SUILIESSIL

SY6 TTVQ "uay “J93IHoN 831D Ul 08/1T

THO ETYHL [FeMUIOD *UOISIRH “ABULNIS “DhERCD BbPry ApUIpd

43T €10 U 'AINGIAIULY “UOISAL “PECY SA0ID

|enqualajaid-uoN

|enuaIaald

39¢ 1IN X2s53 ‘poomjuaig 'anul(g SyL Nied ssauisng ([IH ASHBAA 9SNOK Jayidnr ‘471 AosIapy Y4 op
J9E ELIND %3553 'PoOMIUDIY ‘B UL Hied ssaursng (I AsieAA ‘asnoy Jaydnr ‘g7 A10sIApY 444 o
39€ £LIND X957 ‘poomiualg 'aau(g ayl ed ssaursng |IH ASHEAA '9SNoH Jayidnp ‘g7 Alosiapy dY4 op
39¢ ELIND X853 'PoOMIUDIG 'SAUQ BYL Ned ssauisng |(IH ASiep) asnoy Jalidnr ‘g7 AoSIApY Y4 o
39¢ £LIND X953 ‘poomiuaig 'anug syl Hled ssaursng [iH ASHEAA '9SNOH Jajtdnr ‘477 AosSIApY Jud4 op
8¢ €1LIND xoss3 ‘poomiualg 'aauq ay] Hled ssaursng |IIH AelepA '9snoH Japdnr ‘g1 Aosiapy dy4 op
39¢ £LIND x9853 'pPoomualg 'OALQ By Hed ssauisng |ItH AS|IepN ‘9sSnoy Jalidnr ‘d7 AlosIapy M4 o
39¢ €LIND X983 ‘poomjualg 'aalq ay| ‘yed ssauisng (iH ASHEAA ‘9snoH Jaydnp ‘g7 Aosiapy Y4 oo

pa3ILU] S[eIS AUNOD

(SIJ) P11 (g9) suonnjos syeulD
(SID) PY] SAIAIAG [euonERDSY AYD
P11 SUONINIOS XUUD

a3

19

Jojpydleg R ssx00Ig

P37 SHONUL, Y404 eluuelg

3l uopueig

P17 =beney |PYIW 49

P17 ABUSLWY 3uinog

P17 SUOIN|OS buisea sequed NG
AuBagen|g

PaYWI 4N Usaly N 0|9
buninsuod gid

P11 s1onpoid [ew3snpul yasg

P31 (Spuepiy) suleynd s 8 d

PY1 STIAIBS BUDUIY 19 g
SS3JAX7 URDLIDWY

20URINSUT BXY

[IPUNCD Ybnolog plojysy
AURQWIOD UMET [BDISILY

P17 (WByINoS) sUFiwsagn | iauy
ubisaq 15044 Apuy

(leaty sem) ses||v

P31 539NpOIg MOy

P11 N apinbi Y

PY1 (WIBYINOS) bunesy Jiy

P11 sueAg 3y

Sa[eIXAdS IAISIYPY

SbeneH SIUALUSACY DY

X34 elqy

{SID) P11 spunoibAe|d snoeqy
umoig d v

P11 UOS g LIOJRAlES Y
s10)Ipal) asuadxy g aper]

Sune|) S9A0|dwWT pajeugsy
LUBLPLel JOADI] Il

PIeMpPoo Pleusy W

LOS|IAM H2qoy JW

UBLUSSIA pleuoq Ji

UUIAA UOD) I

UON M AJpRId JiW

bIeID(as Weyen iy

PAIXRYS BAID JW




MYT ZTVA "W ‘PUISIARID ‘Heym UCIUDQ] "WISeq [RUED ‘SpRIRd UOIGY
g9t 123Q ‘AQieQ "Hied ssauisng aa|igng ‘Aepm asUAIu TT

AQt 110 uolbuileq "ABM UOIbUI|Y (Z ‘SSNOH XOiUON

VT 9N 'SQUAS) UORIW "YOOIQRIO JURISaID NOPY 60T

030 ZTID 'XS553 "ABDLIBI{IG "IUBISALD HOOIGPOOM b "'SSNOH MIIAINET

STk £TVE AYSHIM "ARGISSM ‘212153 buipel SYIM IS9M "A[USD SSAUISNYG S2URWIWAY § U
OAE 8IWD X9S5NS 35037 “WeI "SUeT STOjY ‘832153 [e1snpu sAemases g U

XLE BTS1 'S99 U0 UOI0IS "Hed SSAUISNG uuIey UlSald "UNOD oD §7

ALT 9ZNL U3 "Plojysy "Wey) Jealg ‘uliey Jsiem siBiueq

HSS 29 "MObSEID "J90NS JUADIA 1S 05T

Yd9 GAD "ARUDADD “Nied SSaUISNg JBYBR||ED “SALKT BUOISISAIS

X0 $T.LD JU3Y “[eaQ “JabuRYS3YAg “aueT pealg ‘peoy A3IJI0D MIN

907 6Y5 £9SUEMS 'DIRIDIRIPOY) ‘133115 MBN ‘PPAMAN POUlRd

0S0 $95 SHOH "UIYIYIY *aueT [PMmpe) ‘asnoH pyse)

Z[9 ETNLIUS) ‘pIOJYSY ‘ABM WRYBUIT *S3€35] [RIOSNpU]T Weybun|3 Z6 3N

NNZ TIVQ "WS) "pussaAeld) ‘pecy siuuaq L

Y31 1SS 'Xa553 "2aS U0 PUSIPNOS ‘50013 [BACY T

OX9 TINL Jua) ‘POCM Y20pped "anuaAy Jauur] 0T “asnoH delqpPyly

BHO bTNL U ‘PIOJYSY “pRd [ENGUO "ABM JUBLUNUOL “JaXJelW PIOJUSY ST-bT JUN

QHT T1D S "ANgUE) "pecy [eyxnep

AL TENL "Xassns Jse3 ‘aAy

LIZ EAD "ARUBACD 7l SSAUISNY ABJUIZ '9SNOH LIeqoD-jules

Ve PSS X557 “UOpliseq ‘U UAYINT “iled ucojed 7

NYE OTIW W) “duInoqbumis “peoy apsed

Y6 £S5 €9S UO PUBYINOS “SSIUAINGIOYS ‘ABM PIENDUBA ‘DSNOH ¥201SIRI9M 21T %09 Od
1T EYg ") "'WRLUINIS] ‘BUET 3SNOH JUD) ‘3jeis] Jae] ‘g Jun

Are €10 WsY "AIngiajue) ‘weysipy ‘pecy uones

YA6 ST JUB) "3UOISPIE}Y "I)EIS] [eLASNPUT PCOMYIed ‘PROY LUIPUOIBH

NCE ZZNG "X355NS 35€3 "tWeys|ieH “*yied Xaay £2-17 ‘aSNOH aeo

Xab 1END 3ysAWey "piaysialad ‘pecy YIeaH ‘pJeANno) ay L

096 8ENL "X@SSNS 1523 'SbuNseH ‘peoy SaIZualy

3£ Z3d "Ybnoiogieled ‘U0ISPOOM ‘peoy [PMXel 62/8T

NQS 64 [INYIOS “UspIy-UI-UUOMUE] ‘aueT peolg "anuaD ssauisng SSo) Audsg *p uun
QH9 TON ‘WeybumoN ‘0542 x08 Od

096 TON ‘0T0Z X0g Od "23IAIBS JBWOISNT) SSaUISNg

XA8 STAM 'PIOHEM Mlied S5BUISNG USRI ASIXOX) ‘MOPEIJN SIOYSPOOAY ‘BSNOH PRUIINA OT
SHT €517 5paa7 "peoy [SHIN "AISUUR] DY), ‘PIULI UOISIASID) BIPSY [euIbIY

Q-5 779 *191590N0[9) ‘pes)sdie ‘peoy JaYeuUIdS QZ MU

QHS SZX0 "UOXQ "PIOJASH 300N "ed DIOMSH £/

VST 619S SPag "Apues ‘31€3s3 pecy puelSpuNs ‘peoy SuAL £

147 8T 24413530157 "UOISDIAR "BALIQ JEMLIRYD “JUIDd [[PMIIeYD 7D Jun

4HS 9735 peoy ueilg “sjieH Apuu]

4v0 TZd weybuiulig ‘peoy peayAioH OpT asnoy dncio |9

(€ Q71D U3} 'sdielspeorg “peoy A||eA dueq aAus) pes 2yl ‘T 3)iNS [eqolD) eIpaly HIW
NHO +0d SIURH '2951pnos ‘peoy yleg o1

XL OTWY X9553 ‘Wayuabeq ‘auE BLIOIA

X326 ML XIS3|PPIlY 'PIONURIG "BQUID SSOID ISIM, "AALQ PIPIYS ‘6 IUN

AVT 8137 12359217 "U0ISDIM "3AUQ [lamMURYD "HT %08 Od

P11 sbuea)d dsN

(SIJ) Modg eAON

QI 2PIYsA 21ebyLIoN

{SID) SHNOD SHOAS-INiY

(1D waud) diysiared ppniy
aoo’] g ¥00H QdW

SSAUAXT SSOW

PR3N 3N WY GO
S9I|aAnS [

ISOM JEN - SOUIAIDS JOJUDlY
122L009)3 BliAjal
suonRedliqe Jotely

sewou] |y

PI1 siRuIbul [ W

P11 P24 appeL buiyr
AQIny maipuy

P11 40S0j0

P slauiely, Juay

sbuueag W)

P71 U0S B Jaxsed uyor

PIT UOS W uosawsaf uyor
PaliWi uosmar

JULid 9 ubisaq Jenber

P S1PNPOUd 2Nns1a] pue|s]
SRS (EIDIY [e1ISNPUT ST
09%sS1

SOINeIPAH g 950H diNbRIpAH
P17y ARIAS D3 -IH

P [0 deD

P11 Ssj0uUsdlY

papwn ©) g amod

I8ISSY 35414

(SID) Mews ang

NO-3

NG-3

SWIDSASOUX]

Aduaby puejbul

PRILIN MN AURAWIOD SANAANS SbpLqug
P31 20BUNS00]

P11 (SPISPOOAL) DULIBBUIDUT UORNG
Hoas-eing

SededspueT sspey) Ma
sJapjing UnNoosIg

(pIng Ang ubisaq) 940
SUONJAISUT JOR0 AL

P11 D4 abpuqpay ¥ weyuabeq
P sIa

|l2MWIoID




[ ]

-

11°020'9€
1598

00 0€9
00 008'vE
89 98¢
00T

PO 11E
9L 64T
50 90£°£9
TH'ZIE"SS
86 0059
LESISE
00 06
08°L18
08¢y
00 T9b'E
00’1

00'tT
09'S6£°01
b8 TI9'ET
00246
001
00°08T
0216

00 969
00 +0C
000zt
86 LZT'PT
00 960°€T
00 CET'Y
0p 2927
Ok ObL'Z1
QT

O 8Z1
0sTit
69°£65
TL6ELT
00 8¥3°91
80 203
8T SCI'T
88 1/9
8b BPL'T
b8 bLE
00913’
55 £13°C
ot

GO ThI

00 ObZ

8T OTIW ‘W3 *IUINCQBUTYS “PECY WIOIMEH 6§
3X0 6MN ‘UOPUOT “SPAH B | JUSISAID MOPEALIYDIH €€

M8 XTOM ‘UOpUOT ‘Pecy S,Pleqoay | 86 "aSNOH Jauiem

T2 TEON *2AI4SUI03UN ‘WeYIUeIS) ‘ABM HESA]

dl8 TTSM “SIIUSPIOHRIS "HI0ULRD “JU3IS3I) POCMSDUDY “ISNOH POOMSHUTY

AXO0 £TN "UOPUOT ‘WeyUsNO| ‘peoy poomquelg goT

UV6 81§ "3NIYSEIUR] “AINg “WOROGSWEY  X0g Od

XNZ €280 "abpuque) *a1039p|eD SPI3UYbIH ‘Pecy SPIRUYDIH b/

9d0 ZZNL ‘WS “PIOJYSY IN ‘ASPPNId ‘SHOM UCIbUIA

SIT 64M “BIUSHIOA I3M WEIBIUOS UCN ‘BUET uohbem

YaE STX3 ‘uoaq .ME_:UtD .v_hm& SsauIsSng spuejbuey v Iun

H18 SZNL WUa) *ASUWIOY MON ‘31E353 |BLISNPUL PIRUIUNOL “PROY PIRLIUNGL QST WU}
YGb W3 “UOPUOT *|[BMUBMIA]D 318D S,Uyof 35

AAG STIW ‘JUdy ‘QUOISPIRK ‘pocamied ‘peoy Jjjoyda1g ‘ajusd) ssauisng 19bie) §
dNZ 9ZNL JU3) 'PIOJYSY *3bunjony ‘350[) Uspawen

ZNE ETNG ‘BUIYLOM ‘Tt X0g Od

HYS 93l ‘PUBIPOUS "Peoy LOP0YH

QT ZINS "2AYSBYD “LOMIOIS ‘UCIUAC] “PEOY SIIMO "3J8ld Xe0

Od8 0ZML .>m._.=._m ‘Wweyb3 ‘1seg aue ssnowpdo)D .mm_.._mw.:.._z F/NOWPPoID

d0 FZNL ‘PIOJUSY "ASPDnid ‘peoy uousbl ~____L uojbuiag ‘asnoH edouny .N Jjun
ME FTIWNY "X2553 “IaisuLdn "adele) AINQISOM b

449 STOS "2NYSPIOJPIE “AISAUY “UET |[IlW e SSAUISNG ABS3LIY Z IUn

N9 Z4H ‘plojaleH '=3e1s3 |BUISNPUT SEMIBLI0Y "pedy POOMIBUIDN 'oSN0L pooMISUIDN
GAb STIY 'X3553 “UOSUSHIO YINOS "Jed [eUISNPUL 1831NG “ABM IIINC 21

0T 9TNG 'S2Ur YHON ‘3QIOYIUNDS "Peoy PUeIPIW ST/ET

HCZ 9ZNL “IUS) ‘PIOJYSY ‘321G tuey 335 dyL

MIE TIWD 'X9SS3 "PIOJSUIBLD "HNOD BQIPW Th

N3IZ ZT3 Uy .>m-0n_m£m *181SUl ‘SNUAY 2pISAULNS 87

89T 0TIW ‘JUSY ‘BUINOGBUTIS “PROY LIOYIMEH 6F

TdS ZZdN 'Jebapall ‘ASULLALY ‘83E3S] [eLISNPU] A3|[BA 343 JO SPERH ‘TZ BN
0SS 1194 A9|uing ‘DUBT MBUS||RWIS “Jed SSaUISng JMusay) “asnoy PUe|poom

AS0 bZNL U3 ‘PIOJYSY “YiBd [ENGIO “PIRAUNGD BYY, €

[AT SN NIOMON "YIIMION “Joans a|0dsniy "HNoD joasniy

N6 8ZND ‘XSSNS 1SoM, ‘YHamlad "8snoH HIYpey T Jun

Q5SS QTS ‘2A14SaYD “PlAUSARIBN “A3[DLYS 1od “SUE] buoT ‘ALenQ gyN

dys ZMNT "IYSpoipag "ucimy ‘peoy Aembpry £b

H4Z STAM “BAIUSHIOA ISOM “ODPAsISAN ‘S[[i LOIDUIIIM *Z XOF Od

4v8 HAD UIYSIYD '[3TRYD SDWIOH ‘AUET JOURly B SSaUISng [adeyd) SAWIOH g % Vb 1un
V8 ZTV] "ElquinD "UCISIBAIN ‘YEMYLISAEH

AT TIWY 'X8553 “PIOJWIOY ‘Bnuday 8yl ¢

Z9Z OTWD 'X35S3 "MOMEH ‘0£S9 X0 Od

adz 91S aIySUag 'sewWey ) -uo-ARlg ‘AU uleg syl £/

HCP £10 “JUa) ‘AINQIAIUL) ‘USPSISH AR SMOLIBAS B SSILISNE MIIASINET ‘Hb UM
XQb T1S ‘B3ySiiag "ybnojs ‘peoy yieg 09z

ASE 0TI U3Y ‘3UINCADUDYIS ied [RIDIBLILIOD HLIOINT "BALC] SPUCLILIAS "9121ST [ELISNPU] X300 3pIejapy

LOS|IM Haqoy
ueqn pIm

PI SIONPOId JAWNSUOD S01g Jaliem
PI7 SUDIS DUDIA

(AemeuEa|) AllauLI04) BIOaA
S3I|ACNS buIbEYORd MN

PY1 N INL

AUROWICT) WAL J00PINY J2AI0 By |
P17 eubay

12110aNS Aeld aYIING

P17 dwey| Jaang

P17 JIY PISSAIAWIC) ADMEIS
aoueINqUIY UYoC 15

usalspaads

PI1 WRYINOS BUIpfaMm past|ends
Jalem waynos

1212M 1583 YINOS

(SID) sbuiyl pue sbuims Aejayos
SPUNOIBAR]] dINS

buIjooy %S

013 oIueys

PTT SJO1DRIUOD UBYRURYS
(Yoew|es) UK RS

pajiwr abejne; pecy sa|eas

P11 1293l 199YS 2ds0unds

P17 AISUIOL MBS

aoueInsuy uonjes

(SID) suone(jeisu] Aejcajes

(SID} 21ddNS UOS(IM URAY

PI7 ARl uodiqny

(SID) P11 SedepUng A1ajes DY
Apoulie) AleWwasoy

P11 M3l oY

D1d |euon=2uBUE SWO

P17 feuoewalul 1se|g Jomod

P17 [eUONEUIAIUT Y9I

PN UmAed

aAjuAeld

PRI SHumIR PUnoIbAe|d

P SpunoibAe|d 3jepAe|d

¥ Aeld

SaMOg AdUlId

S9)eID0sSSY uelad

pT] buLasUIbUg © g 4

z0

NQ auiely

P11 S10PRAUOY UI|NW UMD




*95In0J anp ul swiep bupesipnipe pasijeuls sey 3310 sjuaWwied Aduepunpay ayl 3dUo payuep aq 1M swiepd *3dnt
J1apun saako|dwa Jo Jajsueq sy Buimoi|oy Apuedubis abueyd [Im swie 3y se a6e3s Sy} je swiep adAojdwa [enPIAIPUI 104 PAISI| UG IARY SJUNOWE OU Jey] 230U Asedld (Z
*10du SI) U] PAbINAIP U33q 30U 10§23} AABY PUR [RIJUIPLUGD DI SIIA0|IWS 10} SISSIPPY (T

, $330N
~ E6POTUTT 18301
1T 0Z0'9EL S10}Ipas) asuadxg g sped)
00 000°0FT wie|) paindasur :sasAojdurg
00 00062 wiep) |eRuUalaAid 1SIIA0[AWT
19 b6E'EET SWoISN7) pue SNUIASY WH
6T £bL S10}paI) aseyaund iy
20 LTE'0ET $10}Ipald) paindas

Alewiwng 23101




Rule 2.33 0 Form 2.17B
- »~
The Insolvency Act 1986 ‘ - I I b
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Park Letsure Limited 01907111
In the Court case number
The High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston 8672 of 2013
Companies Court, London
{full name of court)
(a} Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and Glyn Mummery Martin Weller

address(es) of
administrator(s)

FRP Advisory LLP
Jupiter House

Warley Hill Business Park

The Drive
Brentwood
Essex
CM13 3BE
*Delete as
applicable

FRP Advisory LLP

Jupiter House

Warley Hill Business Park
The Drive

Brentwood

Essex

CM13 3BE

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 9 January 2014

Signed

Dated

RN

attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

Jomt / Administrator(s)

81 [l

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1S a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

Glyn Mummery

FRP Advisory LLP

Jupiter House

Warley Hill Business Park
The Dnive

Brentwooed
Essex
CM13 3BE
01277 50 33 33
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




<

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Ingert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request {If any} and therr
claims in the

administration if th

requesting credifor's
clam
18 below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Park Leisure Limited

Company number

01907111

In the
The High Court of Justice, Chancery

Dwvision, Companies Court, London
(full name of court)

Court case number
8672 of 2013

(@)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Park Leisure Limited

Jupiter House

Warley Hill Business Park
The Drive

Brentwood

Essex

My claim in the admunistration 1s {(c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copres of their written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (€)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Park Leisure Limited

Date of Administration 20 December, 2013

1

Name of Creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
iquidation (see note)

Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated [Note
there 1s ne need to attach them now but the
liquidator may cali for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting]

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred (If
you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed
in respect of goods supplied to which the
claim relates

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£

£

Date

Date

Administrator

Administrator

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




